TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM544831

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Howden North America Inc. | | 09/29/2019 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Howden American Fan Company | | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 2933 Symmes Road | | |
| City: | airfield | | |
| State/Country: | OHIO | | |
| Postal Code: | 45014 | | |
| Entity Type: | Company: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 4548210 | BUFFALO |
| Registration Number: | 4491788 | BUFFALO FORGE |
| Registration Number: | 5305022 | GARDEN CITY |
| Registration Number: | 4495424 | STURTEVANT |
| Registration Number: | 1138762 | TLT-BABCOCK |
| Registration Number: | 1880387 | TLT-BABCOCK |
| Registration Number: | 1572933 | TURBLEX |
| Registration Number: | 152696 | BUFFALO |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3017624056

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3014243640

Email: efile@usiplaw.com

Edell, Shapiro & Finnan, LLC **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 9801 Washingtonian Boulevard, Suite 750

Address Line 4: Gaithersburg, MARYLAND 20878

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Megan K. Bowen **SIGNATURE:** /Megan K. Bowen/

DATE SIGNED: 10/11/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Howden North America Inc. to Howden American Fan Company Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Howden North America Inc. to Howden American Fan Company Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Howden North America Inc. to Howden American Fan Company Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Howden North America Inc. to Howden American Fan Company Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of September 29, 2019 ("Effective Date") by and between Howden North America Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 2475 George Urban Boulevard, Suite 120, Depew, NY 14043 ("Assignor") and Howden American Fan Company, a Delaware company, with its principal office at 2933 Symmes Road Fairfield, OH 45014 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Equity and Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 15, 2019 (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and the foreign trademark registrations set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

| QRŢH AM | MERICA II | VC. | | | | | |
|---|--|-----------|--------------|--------------|------------|--|-------|
| I/I/2 | | | | | | | |
| | Manager . | | | | | | |
| Paul Lehm | nan | | ¥ | | | | |
| President ar | nd Secretar | <u>Y</u> | Ż. | | | | |
| nugan |)) S:) | S. | | | | | |
| | , | | | | | | |
| own to me | of Septem e, who ackr on behalf a | owledged | that he sig | med this Tr | ademark A | Paul Lehman, ssignment as nerica Inc. | his |
| | | | | | | | |
| SERV | | | | | | | |
| 8000 | | | | | | | |
| MERICA? | N FAN CC | MPANY | | | | | |
| 111- | 7 | | | | | | |
| 1 444 | | <u></u> | iė. | | | | |
| Paul Lehn | nan | | | | | | |
| | | ove x | | | | | |
| riesiuenta | and Secreta | <u> </u> | ±t | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| maulan | n all) | | | | , | | |
| MANJAN F |) S | S. | | | | | |
| P | , | | | | | | |
| nown to me | e, who ack | nowledged | I that he/sh | e signed thi | is Tradema | Paul Lehman rk Assignmer rican Fan Cor | nt as |
| M | ar ann an ann an an an an an an an an an a | | | | | | |
| RITA I. REPRIS any Public - fami Auntromory Cou Commission Expl Revent This Spire | eyland uniy | | | | | | |
| ary Public - Sau Bonbromery Cou | eyland uniy | | | | | | |

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| Trademark No. | Registration Date | Mark |
|---------------|-------------------|--------------------------|
| 4,548,210 | 06/10/2014 | BUFFALO -Wordmark |
| 4,491,788 | 03/04/2014 | BUFFALO FORGE - Wordmark |
| 5,305,022 | 10/10/2017 | GARDEN CITY |
| 4,495,424 | 03/11/2014 | STURTEVANT - Wordmark |
| 1,138,762 | 08/19/1980 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| 1,880,387 | 02/28/1995 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| 1,572,933 | 12/26/1989 | TURBLEX |
| 152,696 | 03/07/1922 | BUFFALO (Stylized) |

SCHEDULE B

FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| Country | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Mark |
|----------------------|--------------|------------|------------------------|
| Canada - (CA) | UCA32171 | 12/22/1947 | AXIVANE -Wordmark |
| Canada - (CA) | TMDA35120 | 03/11/1924 | BUFFALO -Wordmark |
| Canada - (CA) | TMDA34773 | 01/05/1924 | BUFFALO -Wordmark |
| Canada - (CA) | TMA1,023,075 | 5/30/2019 | GARDEN CITY - Wordmark |
| Canada - (CA) | TMA892,693 | 12/18/2014 | QUICK ADJUST ROTOR |
| Canada - (CA) | TMA357,808 | 06/30/1989 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| Canada - (CA) | TMA822,953 | 04/26/2012 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| Canada - (CA) | TMA254,236 | 12/24/1980 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| Canada - (CA) | TMDA37842 | 05/20/1925 | BREEZO |
| European Union -(EM) | 016001539 | 04/06/2017 | GARDEN CITY - Wordmark |
| Hungary - (HU) | 207513 | 10/02/2012 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| Malaysia – (MY) | 09013998 | 01/15/2013 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| Malaysia – (MY) | 09013999 | 01/15/2013 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| Malaysia – (MY) | 09014000 | 01/15/2013 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| Malaysia – (MY) | 09014001 | 01/03/2013 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |

FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| Country | App. No. | App. Date | Mark |
|---------------------|------------|------------|------------------------|
| South Africa – (ZA) | 2011/26517 | 10/20/2011 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| South Africa – (ZA) | 2011/26518 | 10/20/2011 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| South Africa – (ZA) | 2011/26519 | 10/20/2011 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |
| South Africa – (ZA) | 2011/26520 | 10/20/2011 | TLT-BABCOCK - Wordmark |

RECORDED: 10/11/2019